‘Act’) and rules framed thereunder (including any statutory modification(s) or re-enactment thereof for the time being in force), subject to the 
approval of Concerned Registrar of Companies, and such other approvals as may be required in this regard, the approval of the Members of the 
Company be and is hereby accorded for increase in Authorised Share Capital of the Company from Rs. 25,00,00,000/- (Rupees Twenty-Five Crores 
Only) divided into 25,00,00,000 (Twenty-Five crores) Equity Shares of Rs. 1/- (Rupees One Only) each to Rs. 26,00,00,000/- (Rupees Twenty-Six 
Crores Only) divided into 26,00,00,000 (Twenty-Six Crore) Equity Shares of Rs. 1/- (Rupees One Only) each and that existing Clause V of the 
Memorandum of Association of the Company be replaced with following new Clause V: 

“V. The Authorised Share Capital of the Company is Rs. 26,00,00,000/- (Rupees Twenty-Six Crores Only) divided into 26,00,00,000 (Twenty-
Six Crores) Equity Shares of Rs. 1/- (Rupees One Only) each.” 

RESOLVED FURTHER THAT for the purpose of giving effect to this resolution, the Board of the Directors of the Company or any person(s) 
authorised by the Board to exercise the powers conferred on the Board by this resolution be and is hereby authorized   to do all such acts, deeds,

[...]

18.25/- 
(Eighteen Rupees and Twenty-five Paise only) per warrant each convertible into 1 (One) Equity share of face value of Rs. 1/- each at a premium of 

Rs. 17.25/- (Seventeen Rupees and Twenty-five Paise only) per share aggregating to not more than Rs.41,88,65,788/- (Rupees Forty One Crores 
Eighty-Eight Lakhs Sixty-five Thousand Seven Hundred and Eighty-Eight Only) to the proposed allottees as mentioned below on preferential basis 
for cash in such form and manner and in accordance with the provisions of SEBI (ICDR) Regulations and other applicable laws on such terms and 
conditions as the Board may, in its absolute discretion think fit and without requiring any further approval and consent from the members.

[...]

IN CLAUSE V OF THE MEMORANDUM OF ASSOCIATION: ORDINARY RESOLUTION 

In order to broad base capital structure of the Company and to enable the Company to issue further shares, it is proposed to increase the authorised 
share capital of the Company from Rs. 25,00,00,000/- (Rupees Twenty-Five Crores Only) divided into 25,00,00,000 (Twenty-Five Crores) Equity 
Shares of Rs. 1/- (Rupees One Only) each to Rs. 26,00,00,000/- (Rupees Twenty-Six Crores Only) divided into 26,00,00,000 (Twenty-Six Crores) 
of Rs.1/- (Rupees One Only) each, ranking pari-passu in all respect with existing equity shares of the company. 

As a consequence of increase of authorized share capital of the Company, the existing authorised share capital clause (Clause V) in the Memorandum

[...]

The objects of the Preferential Issue: 

The Company needs to raise additional funds to meet its Capital Expenditure, Working Capital Requirements and General Corporate purposes. The 
Board of Directors of the Company (“Board”) proposed to raise up to Rs. 41,88,65,788/- (Rupees Forty-One Crores Eighty-eight Lakhs Sixty-five 
Thousand Seven Hundred and Eighty-Eight Only) through issue of Equity Shares and fully convertible Warrants on preferential basis to Promoter, 
as applicable. 

mailto:info@unitedpolyfab.com

Sr.  
No. 

Particulars Total Estimated Amount to 
be utilized* 

(Rs. In Crores) 

Tentative timeline for utilization of funds